## Resolution # 560

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON DESIGNATING THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE TOWN OF YACOLT AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, State Law requires under RCW 35.21.230 that the official newspaper of record be designated by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington have had notice of time, place and purpose of said meeting; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington that The Reflector Newspaper, a weekly newspaper of general circulation pursuant to RCW 65.16, is hereby officially designated at the official newspaper for the Town of Yacolt.

Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2017

Resolution # 560 becomes effective immediately upon adoption.

Town of Yacolt

Vince Myers, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk

Ayes: Hancock, Bryant, Ustck, Outolphy Rowe Nays:

Nays: 4

Abstain: 7

Published: N/A

Effective Date: 10-2-17